

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 5554 OF 2023

M/s. Eastern Machinery & Trading Company & Anr. ...Petitioners
Versus
Principal Secretary, Govt. Of Maharashtra & Ors. ...Respondents

Mr. Girish Godbole, Sr. Adv. a/w Jai Kanade i/b Shivraj P. a/w Aditya Joshi for
Petitioners.

Mr. R. S. Apte, Sr. Adv. a/w Mr. Mandar Limaye for Respondent No.3.

Ms. M. P. Thakur, AGP for Respondent Nos.1, 2 & 4 to 6.

Mr. Somnath Kale a/w Shubham Choudhary h/f Nikhil Adkine for Respondent
No.7.

CORAM: G. S. KULKARNI &
ARIF S. DOCTOR, JJ.

DATE: 04 AUGUST 2025

P.C.

1. Respondent No.3 – Municipal Corporation as also the State Government has filed reply affidavits. As a matter of last opportunity to respondent No.7, we adjourn the proceedings to **18 August 2025 (HOB)**. Let reply affidavit be filed within one week from today and a copy of the same be served on all the respondents. There shall not be a further adjournment.

2. Parties are put to notice that on the adjourn date of hearing, the Court makes an endeavor to hear the parties finally and pass appropriate orders.

(ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.)

(G. S. KULKARNI, J.)